HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

AGENDA

Tuesday, June 25, 2024
6:00 p.m.

This meeting will be conducted virtually. At 6:00 p.m., join the meeting from your computer or
tablet by clicking the link below:

https://council.cityofalbany.net/groups/hrc/zoom
Meeting ID: 845 5748 1572, Passcode: 852892

Please help us get Albany’s work done.
Be respectful and refer to the rules of conduct posted on the website.

1. Call to order

2. Roll call

3. Business from the public:
Persons wanting to provide comments may:

1) Email written comments to kim.lyddane@cityofalbany.net, including your name, before noon
the day of the meeting.

2) To comment virtually during the meeting, register by emailing kim.lyddane @cityofalbany.net
before noon the day of the meeting, with your name. The chair will call upon those who have
registered to speak.

3) Appear in person at the meeting and register to speak.

4. Approval of May 28, 2024, minutes [Pages 3-4]

5. Scheduled business
a. Joint meeting with City Council agenda items

b. Land acknowledgment contacts
c. Potential event involvement and volunteer sign-ups [Page 5]
6. Business from the members

7. Staff updates

albanyoregon.gov/hrc
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8. Next meeting date
Monday, July 22, 2024; 4:00 p.m. joint meeting with City Council

9. Adjournment

This meeting is accessible to the public via video connection. In-person attendance is available. For
arrangements, please contact city staff at: kim.lyddane@albanyoregon.gov at least 24 hours in advance of
the meeting. If you have a disability that requires accommodation, please notify city staff at least 48 hours in
advance of the meeting.

Testimony provided at the meeting is part of the public record. Meetings are recorded, capturing both in-
person and virtual participation, and are posted on the City website.
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HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

MINUTES
May 28, 2024
6:00 p.m.
VIRTUAL
Approved: DRAFT

Call to Order

Chair Allyson Dean called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.

Roll Call

Members present: Allyson Dean, Alyssa Nydegger, Jamie Jones, Robyn Davis, and Hedie
Schulte (Commissioner Schulte lost connection and reconnected after the
approval of the minutes.)

Members absent: Miriam Cummins (excused), Greg Soriano

Business from the public 6:02 p.m.

There was no business from the public.

Approval of April 23, 2024, minutes 6:02 p.m.
Motion: Commissioner Robyn Davis moved to approve the April 23, 2024, minutes. Commissioner
Jamie Jones seconded the motion, which passed 4-0.

Joint meeting with City Council 6:03 p.m.
The meeting will be held Monday, July 22, 2024, from 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Members listed these items
for discussion at the meeting:

e The HRC's role, responsibilities, and priorities.
e Obstacles the HRC faces

e A budget for the HRC

e Aland acknowledgement for the area’s tribes

Members listed some desired HRC responsibilities to communicate to the City Council:
e Investigating cultural issues and asking local officials where they stand on those issues
e Making their presence known by attending local events
e Conducting campaigns or surveys

Staff liaison Kim Lyddane will email members to sign up for the next three monthly meetings of the
Hispanic Advisory Committee and the local National Association for the Advancement of Colored
People. Ideally, a member would sign up for all three meetings of one organization to get a better
understanding of that organization.

Lyddane updated the group about the HRC's website. The City Manager’s Office is considering what
commission websites should include to be consistent with each other. When that conclusion is made,
Lyddane will report back to the members.
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Dean and Commissioner Alyssa Nydegger will talk to their contacts who have connections to the
Indigenous communities of Oregon to learn the best way to contact the tribes.

Human rights commission conversation across Oregon cities 6:34 p.m.
There is plenty of interest by area commissions to have the conversation move forward. The City of
Salem is taking the lead on this but has been busy on a project assigned by their mayor. When time
allows, an initial meeting will be set up through Zoom for commission chairs and liaisons to plan
meeting format and frequency for the conversation.

In-person meetings 6:36 p.m.
Motion: Davis made a motion for the HRC to conduct in-person meetings during October and March.
Jones seconded the motion, which passed 5-0.

Lyddane will make the necessary arrangements for the meetings to be held at City Hall.

Event debriefs and potential event involvement 6:37 p.m.
Moving forward, staff will adjust the HRC's events calendar to be two months out and not include past
months.

Business from the Commission 6:44 p.m.

Jones expressed safety concerns in residential areas. Jones will take those concerns to the City’s public
safety and transportation commissions

Nydegger suggested the HRC have a presence at Albany’s first Mushroom Festival on September 22,
2024. 1t will be held at either Monteith River Park or Timber Linn Park. Nydegger will let the group know
when it has been decided.

Staff updates 6:54 p.m.
Lyddane announced that the Arts Commission is featuring art by local LGBTQ artists during the month

of June at City Hall. The Commission hosts art receptions on the first Friday of the month from 5:00 p.m.
to 6:30 p.m. at City Hall as a part of Downtown Albany's First Friday events.

Next meeting date
The next meeting will be Tuesday, May 28, 2024.

Jones said that she will not be able to attend this meeting.

Adjournment
Hearing no further business, Chair Dean adjourned the meeting at 6:56 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Reviewed by,
Gina Burrese Kim Lyddane
Recorder Staff Liaison



Calendar of Events

Volunteer Sign Ups for July-September:
July 11- NAACP at 6:30 p.m.
July 30- HAC at 3:00 p.m. — Jamie (tentative)
August 8- NAACP at 6:30 p.m.
August 27- HAC at 3:00 p.m. - Allyson
September 12- NAACP at 6:30 p.m.
September 24- HAC at 3:00 p.m.

June 2024
6/1/2024
6/8/2024

6/13/2024
6/15/2024
6/19/2022
6/22/2024
6/22/2024

6/25/2024
6/25/2024

July 2024
7/6/2024
7/11/2024
7/13/2024
7/17/2024
7/20/2024
7/23/2024
7/27/2024
7/30/2024

August 2024

8/3/2024
8/6/2024
8/8/2024
8/10/2024
8/17/2024
8/24/2024
8/27/2024
8/27/2024
8/31/2024

Farmers' Market

Farmers' Market

Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)
Farmers' Market

Juneteenth

Farmers' Market

Albany Pride Festival

HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)
HRC meeting

Farmers' Market

Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)
Farmers' Market

Linn County Fair (begins 3rd Wednesday of July)
Farmers' Market

HRC meeting

Farmers' Market

HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)

Farmers' Market

National Night Out Event (1st Tuesday in August)
Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)
Farmers' Market

Farmers' Market

Farmers' Market

HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)

HRC meeting

Farmers' Market

9:00 a.m.
9:00 a.m.
6:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

9:30a.m

-4:30 p.m.

3:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.

9:00 a.m.
7:00 p.m.
9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.
6:00 p.m.
9:00 a.m.
3:00 p.m.

9:00 a.m.
5:30 p.m.
6:30 p.m.
9:00 a.m.
9:00 a.m.
9:00 a.m.
3:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
9:00 a.m.

City Hall parking lot
City Hall parking lot

City Hall parking lot

City Hall parking lot

Linn County Courthouse

& Downtown Albany

Join meeting online

City Hall parking lot
Hybrid event

City Hall parking lot
Fairgrounds

City Hall parking lot
Join meeting online
City Hall parking lot

City Hall parking lot

City Hall parking lot
City Hall parking lot
City Hall parking lot

Join meeting online
City Hall parking lot

Jamie Jones

Allyson Dean
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