

# Tuesday, June 25, 2024 6:00 p.m.

This meeting will be conducted virtually. At 6:00 p.m., join the meeting from your computer or tablet by clicking the link below:

> https://council.cityofalbany.net/groups/hrc/zoom Meeting ID: 845 5748 1572, Passcode: 852892

Please help us get Albany's work done. Be respectful and refer to the rules of conduct posted on the website.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Roll call
- 3. Business from the public:

Persons wanting to provide comments may:

- 1) Email written comments to kim.lyddane@cityofalbany.net, including your name, before noon the day of the meeting.
- 2) To comment virtually during the meeting, register by emailing kim.lyddane@cityofalbany.net before noon the day of the meeting, with your name. The chair will call upon those who have registered to speak.
- 3) Appear in person at the meeting and register to speak.
- 4. Approval of May 28, 2024, minutes [Pages 3-4]
- 5. Scheduled business
  - Joint meeting with City Council agenda items
  - b. Land acknowledgment contacts
  - Potential event involvement and volunteer sign-ups [Page 5]
- 6. Business from the members
- 7. Staff updates

f You Tubo

# 8. Next meeting date Monday, July 22, 2024; 4:00 p.m. joint meeting with City Council

## 9. Adjournment

This meeting is accessible to the public via video connection. In-person attendance is available. For arrangements, please contact city staff at: <a href="mailto:kim.lyddane@albanyoregon.gov">kim.lyddane@albanyoregon.gov</a> at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. If you have a disability that requires accommodation, please notify city staff at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.

Testimony provided at the meeting is part of the public record. Meetings are recorded, capturing both inperson and virtual participation, and are posted on the City website.

#### **HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION**



#### **MINUTES**

May 28, 2024 6:00 p.m. VIRTUAL

Approved: DRAFT

#### Call to Order

Chair Allyson Dean called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.

#### Roll Call

Members present: Allyson Dean, Alyssa Nydegger, Jamie Jones, Robyn Davis, and Hedie

Schulte (Commissioner Schulte lost connection and reconnected after the

approval of the minutes.)

Members absent: Miriam Cummins (excused), Greg Soriano

#### Business from the public

6:02 p.m.

There was no business from the public.

#### Approval of April 23, 2024, minutes

6:02 p.m.

**Motion:** Commissioner Robyn Davis moved to approve the April 23, 2024, minutes. Commissioner Jamie Jones seconded the motion, which passed 4-0.

#### Joint meeting with City Council

6:03 p.m.

The meeting will be held Monday, July 22, 2024, from 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Members listed these items for discussion at the meeting:

- The HRC's role, responsibilities, and priorities.
- Obstacles the HRC faces
- A budget for the HRC
- A land acknowledgement for the area's tribes

Members listed some desired HRC responsibilities to communicate to the City Council:

- Investigating cultural issues and asking local officials where they stand on those issues
- Making their presence known by attending local events
- Conducting campaigns or surveys

Staff liaison Kim Lyddane will email members to sign up for the next three monthly meetings of the Hispanic Advisory Committee and the local National Association for the Advancement of Colored People. Ideally, a member would sign up for all three meetings of one organization to get a better understanding of that organization.

Lyddane updated the group about the HRC's website. The City Manager's Office is considering what commission websites should include to be consistent with each other. When that conclusion is made, Lyddane will report back to the members.

Dean and Commissioner Alyssa Nydegger will talk to their contacts who have connections to the Indigenous communities of Oregon to learn the best way to contact the tribes.

#### Human rights commission conversation across Oregon cities

6:34 p.m.

There is plenty of interest by area commissions to have the conversation move forward. The City of Salem is taking the lead on this but has been busy on a project assigned by their mayor. When time allows, an initial meeting will be set up through Zoom for commission chairs and liaisons to plan meeting format and frequency for the conversation.

In-person meetings 6:36 p.m.

**Motion:** Davis made a motion for the HRC to conduct in-person meetings during October and March. Jones seconded the motion, which passed 5-0.

Lyddane will make the necessary arrangements for the meetings to be held at City Hall.

#### Event debriefs and potential event involvement

6:37 p.m.

Moving forward, staff will adjust the HRC's events calendar to be two months out and not include past months.

#### **Business from the Commission**

6:44 p.m.

Jones expressed safety concerns in residential areas. Jones will take those concerns to the City's public safety and transportation commissions

Nydegger suggested the HRC have a presence at Albany's first Mushroom Festival on September 22, 2024. It will be held at either Monteith River Park or Timber Linn Park. Nydegger will let the group know when it has been decided.

Staff updates 6:54 p.m.

Lyddane announced that the Arts Commission is featuring art by local LGBTQ artists during the month of June at City Hall. The Commission hosts art receptions on the first Friday of the month from 5:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at City Hall as a part of Downtown Albany's First Friday events.

#### Next meeting date

The next meeting will be Tuesday, May 28, 2024.

Jones said that she will not be able to attend this meeting.

#### <u>Adjournment</u>

Hearing no further business, Chair Dean adjourned the meeting at 6:56 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Reviewed by,

Gina Burrese Kim Lyddane Recorder Staff Liaison

## **Calendar of Events**

Volunteer Sign Ups for July-September:

July 11- NAACP at 6:30 p.m.

July 30- HAC at 3:00 p.m. – Jamie (tentative)

August 8 - NAACP at 6:30 p.m.

August 27- HAC at 3:00 p.m. - Allyson

September 12- NAACP at 6:30 p.m.

September 24- HAC at 3:00 p.m.

June 2024				
6/1/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
6/8/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
6/13/2024	Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)	6:30 p.m.		
6/15/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
6/19/2022	Juneteenth			
6/22/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
6/22/2024	Albany Pride Festival		Linn County Courthouse	
		9:30 a.m4:30 p.m.	& Downtown Albany	
6/25/2024	HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)	3:00 p.m.		
6/25/2024	HRC meeting	6:00 p.m.	Join meeting online	
July 2024				
7/6/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
7/11/2024	Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)	7:00 p.m.	Hybrid event	
7/13/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
7/17/2024	Linn County Fair (begins 3rd Wednesday of July)		Fairgrounds	
7/20/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
7/23/2024	HRC meeting	6:00 p.m.	Join meeting online	
7/27/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
7/30/2024	HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)	3:00 p.m.		Jamie Jones
August 2024				
8/3/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
8/6/2024	National Night Out Event (1st Tuesday in August)	5:30 p.m.		
8/8/2024	Linn Benton NAACP (2nd Thursday of every month)	6:30 p.m.		
8/10/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
8/17/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
8/24/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	
8/27/2024	HAC meeting (last Tuesday of the month)	3:00 p.m.		
8/27/2024	HRC meeting	6:00 p.m.	Join meeting online	Allyson Dean
8/31/2024	Farmers' Market	9:00 a.m.	City Hall parking lot	